

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DEANDRE LYNCH,

Defendant and Appellant.

S274942

Third Appellate District No. C094174
Sacramento County Superior Court No. 20FE009532
Honorable Geoffrey A. Goodman, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE PROGRAM**

LAUREL THORPE

Executive Director

*JACQUELYN LARSON, SBN 264712

Staff Attorney

2150 River Plaza Drive Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95833

(916) 441-3792

jl Larson@capcentral.org

Attorneys for Appellant

Deandre Lynch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2-4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5-8
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	14
LEGAL BACKGROUND	15
THE DETERMINATE SENTENCING LAW AND THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S EVOLVING JURISPRUDENCE REGARDING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	15
A. As Originally Enacted, The DSL Permitted Sentencing Courts To Rely on Aggravating Facts Not Found True by A Jury.....	16
B. The United States Supreme Court’s Evolving Jurisprudence on the Sixth Amendment Right to Jury Trial On Every Fact That Increases the Penalty for a Crime Beyond the Statutory Maximum: <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i>	17
C. Applying Federal Constitutional Mandates, <i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270, Found the Original DSL Unconstitutional.	18
D. California’s Former DSL (2007) after <i>Cunningham</i> , until the enactment of S.B. 567 (2022)..	20
E. S.B. 567’s Amendments To Section 1170 Made the Middle Term the Statutory Maximum, Requiring that Aggravating Factors Be Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt To Jury Trial.....	21
F. The California Courts of Appeal Applying S.B. 567 Retroactively Have Erroneously Relied on <i>Sandoval</i>	23
G. Courts Have Never Been Permitted to Enter A Sentence For an Offense Greater Than that Returned by the Jury’s Verdict.....	24

ARGUMENT26

I. WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER A CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING UNDER S.B. 567, THE REVIEWING COURT MUST INITIALLY DETERMINE WHETHER ANY AGGRAVATING FACTORS WERE PROVED PROPERLY; IF NOT, NO PREJUDICE NEEDS TO BE SHOWN..27

A. Where No Facts Supporting Aggravating Factors Have Been Proved To a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, A Sentence Above the Middle Term is An Unauthorized Sentence27

B. Where No Facts Supporting Aggravating Factors Have Been Found by the Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, Application of the Harmless-Error Standard Sanctions the Very Judicial Factfinding that Amended Section 1170 and the Constitution Expressly Prohibit.33

II. IN THIS CASE, WHERE THE TRIAL COURT RELIED ON THE FACT OF PRIOR CONVICTIONS, BUT ALSO RELIED ON MULTIPLE IMPERMISSIBLE FACTORS, THE COURT MAY PROCEED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SENTENCING ERROR WAS HARMLESS.....38

A. Under Amended Section 1170, Neither the Trial Court nor the Court of Appeal Could Properly Find, Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, that Appellant Used a Weapon.....39

B. Under Amended Section 1170, The Trial Court Could Properly Rely on the Fact of Appellant’s Prior Convictions.40

C. Under Amended Section 1170, The Trial Court Could Not Properly Rely on Facts Supporting the Remaining Six Factors.41

III. WHERE ONE OR MORE, BUT NOT ALL, AGGRAVATING FACTORS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY PROVEN, THE APPELLATE COURT MAY REVIEW FOR HARMLESS ERROR UNDER *CHAPMAN*, AND MUST REMAND UNLESS THE RECORD AFFIRMATIVELY DEMONSTRATES BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE IMPROPER FACTORS WERE NOT DETERMINATIVE FOR THE SENTENCING COURT’S DECISION.....43

A.	On this record, The Trial Court’s Reliance on Multiple Statutorily and Constitutionally Impermissible Aggravating Factors Affirmatively Demonstrates the Error Affected the Result.....	46
B.	The Intent of the Legislative in Amending Section 1170 Favors Finding the Error Affected the Result.....	49
C.	Even If the <i>Watson</i> Standard is Applied, Remand is Required In this Case, Because It Is Reasonably Probable That a More Favorable Sentence Would Have Been Imposed Absent The Trial Court’s Error in Relying on Impermissible Factors in Aggravation.	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL	54
	DECLARATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE.....	55, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	28
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	17, 18, 19, 31, 32
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	passim
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 196	26, 28
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270.....	passim
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	32, 33, 35
<i>Rita v. United States</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 338.....	31
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570.....	34
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 101	25
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	17, 25, 34, 35, 36, 44, 47
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 564.....	26
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 212.....	32
<i>Yates v. Evat</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 291	35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7	18, 43
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16.....	15, 18, 43
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>In re Birdwell</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 926.....	29
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	9

<i>In re Howard</i> (1945) 69 Cal.App.2d 164	24, 33
<i>In re Palmer</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 959.....	24
<i>Napa Valley Wine Train, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 370.	36
<i>People v. Aledemat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	44
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	37
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342	46
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 216.....	51
<i>People v. Berdoll</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 159	23
<i>People v. Betts</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1039.....	25
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	28
<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238.....	16, 17
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799.....	21, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 41, 45, 46
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	44
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Dunn</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 394.....	10, 11, 24, 49
<i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19.....	51, 52
<i>People v. Ernst</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 441.....	15
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 65	11, 38
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	46
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 1032	9, 10, 23, 24, 36
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66.....	49, 52
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	36
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36	33
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120	42
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116.....	44
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1894.).....	50

<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	50, 51, 52
<i>People v. Haskin</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1434	29
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 933	51, 52
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 194	29
<i>People v. Hicks</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 496.....	48
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59	29
<i>People v. Kobrin</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 416.....	26
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364.....	29
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 459.....	10, 11, 24, 46, 49
<i>People v. Lynch</i> , C094174	passim
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420.....	50
<i>People v. McGee</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 107	33
<i>People v. Molina</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1329	34
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 306	28
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	passim
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331.....	28
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1197	42
<i>People v. Seel</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 535	25, 28, 29, 33, 37
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	25, 44
<i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18.....	37, 38
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 849.....	27
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	12, 24, 36, 43, 51, 52
<i>People v. Wingo</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 169	25
<i>People v. Zabelle</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 1098	10, 11, 24, 36, 42, 49
<i>Porter v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 125	25

RULES

Rule 4.420..... 17
Rule 4.421..... 38, 39, 41

STATUTES

Evid. Code

§ 452.5..... 49
§ 1530..... 49

Penal Code

§ 245..... 12, 13
§ 273.5..... 13, 40
§ 667..... 13
§ 667.8..... 29
§ 1170..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill No. 567..... passim
Senate Bill No. 40..... 20
Senate Bill No. 150..... 20
Assem. Bill No. 124..... 21
